

# City Council Memorandum

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL DATE: JANUARY 10, 2017

FROM: POLICE DEPARTMENT WARDS: ALL

SUBJECT: AWARD BID NO. 7449 TO RACEWAY FORD OF RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA,

FOR THE PURCHASE OF SIX 2017 FORD POLICE INTERCEPTOR SUV

**PURSUIT VEHICLES IN THE AMOUNT OF \$187,034.52** 

### **ISSUE**:

Approve award Bid No. 7449 to Raceway Ford of Riverside, California, for the purchase of six (6) 2017 Ford Police Interceptor SUV pursuit vehicles in the amount of \$187,034.52.

# **RECOMMENDATION:**

That the City Council award Bid No. 7449 to Raceway Ford of Riverside, California, for the purchase of six (6) 2017 Ford Police Interceptor SUV pursuit vehicles in the amount of \$187,034.52.

## **BACKGROUND**:

On November 10, 2016, the City's Purchasing Division posted Bid No. 7449 for the purchase of six (6) 2017 Ford Police Interceptor SUV pursuit vehicles. The City received two proposals. Raceway Ford was the lowest bidder with a bid of \$187,034.52, including tax and tire fee.

The Purchasing Services Manager concurs with the recommendation above.

#### FISCAL IMPACT:

The total fiscal impact of the action is \$187,034.52. Sufficient funding in the amount of \$187,034.52 is available in the Riverside Police Department State COPS 2016/17 Grant Account No. 9334500102-44021000.

Prepared by: Sergio G. Diaz, Chief of Police

Certified as to

availability of funds: Scott G. Miller, Ph.D., Chief Financial Officer/City Treasurer

Approved by: Alexander T. Nguyen, Assistant City Manager

Approved as to form: Gary G. Geuss, City Attorney

Attachment: Bid No. 7449 Recommendation